
CABINET AGENDA

Tuesday, 26 February 2019 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

Key Decision 

2  Air Quality Plan for Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside (Pages 3 - 
180)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Contact: Kevin Ingledew   Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 
Date: Monday, 18 February 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 20

REPORT TO CABINET
 26 February 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:  Air Quality Plan for Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside 

REPORT OF:  Tony Alder, Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report outlines a proposed response to the Secretary of State’s legal direction 
dated 27 July 2017 requiring Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside Councils to 
produce a feasibility study to identify the option which will deliver compliance with 
legal limits for nitrogen dioxide in the Councils’ administrative areas in the shortest 
possible time. It illustrates the issues faced in developing this study within 
constrained timescales set by government and recognises that decisions of this 
magnitude should not be taken without due consideration of the impact on specific 
and more vulnerable communities. Having undertaken this study jointly with 
Newcastle City and North Tyneside Councils, approval is sought to commence 
public consultation across the area on a package of potential measures.  

Background 

2. Outdoor air pollution is a major risk to human health. Based on national estimates, 
poor air quality is considered to be responsible for around 360 deaths each year 
across Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside and around 40,000 across the UK. 
Related causes of death include circulatory disease, respiratory disease and cancer. 
As a comparison, there are around 11 deaths per year caused by road traffic collisions 
across the three local authorities.

3. The most recent UK Plan for tackling roadside Nitrogen Dioxide concentrations 
identified a number of areas across the country that, based on government modelling, 
would not be compliant with EU limit values for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) by 2021.

4. As part of the UK Plan, many Councils including Gateshead, Newcastle and North 
Tyneside, were subject to a Direction (a legal order) dated July 2017 from the 
Secretary of State to “Undertake, as part of the UK plan for tackling roadside nitrogen 
dioxide concentrations, a Feasibility Study in accordance with the HM Treasury’s 
Green Book approach, to identify the option which will deliver compliance with legal 
limits for nitrogen dioxide in the area for which the authority is responsible, in the 
shortest possible time”. The Outline Business Case presented here for approval, is the 
result of the study.

Proposal 

5. Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside authorities have undertaken a joint 
Feasibility Study in recognition of the complex and interlinked travel patterns in the 
region. As a whole, the authorities’ monitoring and modelling shows that Air Quality 
is generally below legal limits across the three local authorities, particularly in 
residential areas. However, there are some areas where air pollution exceeds the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 of 20

legal limits for nitrogen dioxide. It is important to note that much of the evidence 
about air quality and its impact on public health makes it clear there is no safe limit 
for exposure and that other pollutants such as particulate matter also cause 
significant public health issues. These areas of exceedance are typically in 
proximity to major roads or in Newcastle City Centre, where there are topographical 
issues and where there are complex demands made of the city’s road network.

6. The modelling shows that the Central Motorway in Newcastle is the most difficult 
road to bring into compliance. This is a k
[...]
ividuals or communities may be 
disproportionately impacted. Therefore, in addition to the measures outlined in 
paragraph 28 the authorities also propose to consult on a range of measures to 
support those most impacted, these include:

 Grants for upgrades/scrappage for older more polluting vehicles if owned by 
people meeting certain criteria;

 A public behaviour change campaign that incorporates engagement with 
businesses and schools to look at implementing new working/commuting 
practices and ways to get around. This is particularly important given that the 
larger reduction we can see in single occupancy car trips, particularly in peak 
hours, the better the area’s transport network will function and the cleaner our 
air will be; 

 Travel credits for people on lower incomes living within the impacted area to 
ensure there are realistic options for alternative ways of getting around; and

 Exemptions for certain types of vehicles or users such as emergency service 
vehicles and blue badge holders.

Recommendations

14. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Approves the submission of the Outline Business Case (annexed to this 
Report) to the Government’s Joint Air Quality Unit thereby meeting the 
requirements of the Secretary of State’s legal direction of 27 July 2017;

(ii) Agrees that consultation take place with the public and stakeholders on the 
potential measures to be implemented to deliver compliance with legal limits 
for nitrogen dioxide in the Council’s administrative area in the shortest 
possible time and that the consultation will take place during a pre-election 
period;

(iii) Delegates the approval of the final form of the appropriate consultation 
materials to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Transport; 

(iv) Agrees that officers be authorised to undertake further detailed analysis of a 
range of measures that might be implemented including non-charging 
measures and, where appropriate, those highlighted as a result of the 

Page 6



5 of 20

consultation process in order to inform a final decision as to which measures 
to implement;

(v) Notes that responses received as a result of the consultation process will be 
considered and further analysis will be undertaken. This will then feed into 
the preparation of a Full Business Case which will then subject to Cabinet 
approval at that time, be submitted to government; and

(vi) Notes that Newcastle City and North Tyneside Councils have been asked to 
approve cabinet reports with the same recommendations.

For the following reasons:

(i) To fulfil the legal direction from the Secretary of State dated July 2017; and

(ii) To enable further consideration of options with a view to improving air 
quality in Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside.

CONTACT:   Anneliese Hutchinson extension: 3881,  Caroline Shield extension: 3084 

Page 7



6 of 20

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context

1. The government has repeatedly been taken to court and lost a number of legal 
challenges relating to its obligations to ensure that measures are taken in order to 
reduce nitrogen dioxide to levels below the limits required. In particular, it has been 
established that the government is now under an obligation to take measures to 
achieve these limits in the shortest possible time. The recent UK Plan for tackling 
roadside Nitrogen Dioxide concentrations identified a number of areas across the 
country that, based on government modelling, would not be compliant with legal 
limits for roadside Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) by 2021.
 

2. In July 2017 the Secretary of State issued legal directions to local authorities where 
modelled emissions exceed the standards required by law. These directions 
required local authorities to carry out feasibility studies to identify options to deliver 
compliance with EU limit values in the shortest possible time. The Tyneside 
authorities received such a direction. 

3. In developing their response to the direction, the Tyneside authorities have been 
mindful of the context of the following policy documents:

 The Tyne and Wear Local Transport Plan;

 The Core Strategy and the Urban Core Plan;

 Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives

 The corporate visions and plans of Newcastle City and North Tyneside Councils

Background

4. Outdoor air pollution is a major risk to human health. Based on national estimates, poor 
air quality is considered to be responsible for around 360 deaths each year across 
Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside and around 40,000 across the UK. Related 
causes of death include circulatory disease, respiratory disease and cancer. As a 
comparison, there are around 11 deaths per year caused by road traffic collisions 
across the three local authorities.

5. The recent UK Plan for tackling roadside Nitrogen Dioxide concentrations identified a 
number of areas across the country that, based on government modelling, would not be 
compliant with legal limits for roadside Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) by 2021.

6. As part of the UK Plan, many Councils including Gateshead, Newcastle and North 
Tyneside were subject to a Direction (a legal order) from the Secretary of State dated 
27 July 2017  to “undertake as part of the UK plan for tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations 2017, a Feasibility Study in accordance with the HM Treasury’s Green 
Book approach, to identify the option which will deliver compliance with legal limits for 
nitrogen dioxide in the area for which the authority is responsible, in the shortest 
possible time”. The Outline Business Case presented here for approval, is the 
Feasibility study which has been produced in response to this Direction. 

Page 8



7 of 20

7. A number of measures to bring forward improvements in air quality, have already been 
delivered, or are being delivered through funding from other sources. These include:

 Cycling infrastructure on Durham Road in Gateshead and in Newcastle City Centre;

 Improvements to traffic signals on Newcastle Quayside;

 Providing real-time occupancy data for car parks in Newcastle City Centre; and

 Retrofitting buses to the latest engine standards in all three authorities.

Proposal 

8. While it is important to recognise that air quality is improving, so too is the 
authorities’ understanding of the serious public health implications of poor air quality 
on people. Since the Government issued the Direction significant progress has 
been made on developing and testing measures to improve air quality in the area. 
The authorities’ aim has been to identify measures that seek to deliver compliance 
with EU limit values fairly and in a way that supports the local economy and 
improves public health, rather than focusing solely on certain roads, or certain 
groups of road users.

9. As councils, we have consistently highlighted our concern regarding the need to 
undertake this work within constrained timescales and resources, and with a focus 
on specific pollutants in particular areas. The timescale set by government stems 
from a series of legal challenges and has resulted in a specific legal direction being 
made in relation to us and 25 other local authorities.   While it is not specifically 
required by government, it is clear that our success will be measured by whether or 
not we achieve sustainable changes in air quality and in travel behaviour for the 
long-term rather than just delivering compliance in the short-term

10. This report presents the findings from the ongoing feasibility study and sets out a 
proposed set of measures for consultation with the public and wider stakeholders. It 
needs to be stressed that at this time the Council remains in a formative stage of its 
decision-making process. No decisions have been made as to what measures it will 
be appropriate to adopt to address air quality; rather the decision-making process 
will be informed by consultation on a set of measures that officers have identified to 
be appropriate for consideration by the public at this stage. All responses received 
as a result of the consultation process will be considered and further analysis will be 
undertaken. This will then feed into the preparation of a Full Business Case which 
will then be submitted to government.

11. After receiving the Direction from Defra, Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside 
authorities have undertaken a joint Feasibility Study in recognition of the complex 
and interlinked travel patterns in the region. The Study has been funded by central 
government which is also responsible for ensuring that funding is made available to 
implement resultant measures to improve air quality (through the Implementation 
Fund) and to mitigate the impact of implementation (through the Clean Air Fund).

12. This Study has been overseen by a Steering Group incorporating representation 
from Chief Executives, and officers from Transport, Public Health and 
Environmental Protection along with wider partners including Highways England. 

Page 9



8 of 20

Regular discussions have also taken place with the Leaders, Elected Mayor and 
Cabinet Members across the authorities to ensure the views of democratically 
elected Councillors are taken into account throughout the process. It is also 
important to note that the authorities have consistently sought to extend their focus 
beyond a narrow compliance with Defra requirements and recognise that it is not 
only nitrogen dioxide that has an impact on public health. The authorities have 
sought to ensure that the authorities’ work delivers outcomes that will improve 
public health as a whole, support our economy and protect vulnerable communities.

Air Quality in Tyneside

13. Local authorities have obligations in relation to air quality as a result of the regime 
set out in the Environment Act 1995. It has to be stressed that this regime is 
separate from the obligation falling upon the Secretary of State to ensure 
complian
[...]
 Case officers from the three authorities 
have carried out informal stakeholder engagement with key sectors.

36. The Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport have been 
consulted on the proposal.

The Outline Business Case takes account of the Tyne and Wear Local Transport 
Plan which was subject to public consultation during its development.

Page 15



14 of 20

Alternative Options

37. To comply with the legal Direction, the Council must submit the Outline Business 
Case to the Secretary of State Defra.

38. Following the consultation, the intention is to take into account the consultation 
responses in moving forward with the identification of a Full Business Case which 
identifies the package of measures that Government may require to be implemented 
in order to achieve its duty to secure compliance with EU limit values in the shortest 
possible time. 

39. Non-compliance with the legal direction could result in the implications set out below 
in the Risk Management Implication section.

Implications of Recommended Option 

What impact will this proposal have

40. The first impact this proposal will have is to fulfil the legal requirement to produce a 
Feasibility Study to identify an option to deliver compliance with legal limits for nitrogen 
dioxide in the Council’s administrative area in the shortest possible time. It will also 
enable the Council to consult on the potential options to deliver this compliance 
objective. The potential improvement in NO2 concentrations at the areas of greatest 
exceedance are summarised in Appendix 2 although again it must be noted that we 
also need to address more issues than just nitrogen dioxide. They can also be seen on 
the plans showing the outputs of the modelling of NO2 levels in a number of scenarios 
within Appendix 2.

41. The proposal is to consult on a package of measures that would make up a potential 
option for implementation. A decision as to the final package would be made after 
consultat
[...]
 Full Business Case. This is reflected in the project 
plan.

48. The option which would be likely to take the longest time to implement would be that of 
the charging Clean Air Zone. This is due to the complexity of the installation and 
integration of local databases and the proposed national charging system.

49. It is considered that the measures would be able to be implemented by January 2021, if 
consultation were to proceed as recommended and as many procurement elements as 
possible were to occur in parallel with this. No decision would be made until all 
necessary approvals were in place and views arising through consultation had been 
considered.

50. It is proposed that the public consultation exercise set out in this Report would run from 
March 6th to May 17th 2019, enabling the public and stakeholders sufficient time to 
engage in the process. Views would primarily be sought through the use of a 
questionnaire with supporting information provided to ensure respondents can make 
representations with sufficient information to enable intelligent consideration of the 
issues and respond accordingly. To supplement this, targeted work is proposed to be 
done with specific stakeholders including business representative groups and 
representatives of groups identified within the Integrated Impact Assessment.

51. Major stages of the timetable to implementation include:

 Submission of Outline Business Case to JAQU – 26 February 2019

 Completion of Consultation – 17 May 2019

 Submission of Final Business Case to JAQU and confirmation of funding award – To 
be confirmed after consultation but as soon as possible and subject to Cabinet 
approval

 Issue and award tender documents for preferred option elements – As soon as 
possible 2019

 Begin implementation of final option – As soon as possible 

Page 17



16 of 20

 Installation of relevant infrastructure if required – 2020

 System operational if required – January 2021

Legal implications 

52. The Counci
[...]
 cubic metre); or 
 Hourly 200 μg/m 3 which is not to be exceeded more than 18 times a year. 

1.2.5 The Secretary of State for Defra has responsibility for securing compliance with the EU limit 
values in England.  

1.2.6 One area of potential uncertainty is with regard to any new Environment Bill and consequent 
amendments to the regulatory framework after the UK leaves the European Union.  

1.2.7 While draft clauses on environmental principles and governance were published in December 
2018, the full Bill will not be published until September 2019. However, the UK Government 
has not announced that it intends to change any aspect of air quality law after the U.K. has 
left the European Union. 

1.2.8 Local Context 

1.2.9 The UK Government and the devolved administrations are required to produce national air 
quality plans. The air quality plan for NO2 (the UK Plan for Tackling Roadside NO2 
Concentrations) was published in 2017. This sets out the national measures to be introduced 
to improve air quality and reduce NO2 concentrations.  

1.2.10 Within the national air quality plan, some Tyneside roads were forecast by Defra in its 
Pollution Climate Mapping (PCM) model as being non-compliant with regards to the NAQ 
objective limit value for NO2.  

1.2.11 Our Authorities were subsequently given a legal direction from the Secretary of State on 27 
July 2017. In accordance with this, we are undertaking a Feasibility Study to identify a package 
of measures to deliver compliance with legal limits for NO2 in the area for which we are 
responsible, in the shortest possible time. 

Page 28



 
 

 

Tyneside Air Quality Feasibility Study  Outline Business Case  

STRATEGIC CASE 15/02/2019 Page 7/67  

 

1.2.12 We recognise the need to comply with the Direction which has been imposed. However, we 
believe the main route to changes in air quality is not just through local action, but also 
national action including elements such as scrappage schemes or national tax
[...]
HARGE CAZ 

CLASS 
VEHICLES INCLUDED 

A  Buses, coaches and taxis (including private hire) 

B  Buses, coaches, taxis and heavy goods vehicles (HGVs)  

C  Buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs and light goods vehicles (LGVs)  

D  Buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs, LGVs and cars  

 

 

Page 29



 
 

 

Tyneside Air Quality Feasibility Study  Outline Business Case  

STRATEGIC CASE 15/02/2019 Page 8/67  

 

1.2.17 Air Quality Management Areas 

1.2.18 Local authorities have a duty under the Environment Act 1995 to review and assess local air 
quality against a set of health-based objectives for specific air pollutants. Where exceedances 
of the objectives are identified, authorities are required to declare an Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) and to prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP). These plans 
contribute to the achievement of air quality limit values at local level.  

1.2.19 AQMAs have been declared by Newcastle and Gateshead. All were declared for exceedance 
of the NO2 annual mean standard, these are: 

 The Newcastle City Centre AQMA: made up of the City Centre (NCC, 2004), Quayside 
(NCC, 2005a), and adjacent to the A1058 Jesmond Road/Cradlewell (NCC, 2005b);  

 The Gosforth AQMA: made up of Blue House Roundabout (NCC, 2005c) and parts of 
the A189 to the Haddricks Mill double roundabout, and B1318 Gosforth High Street 
(NCC, 2008); and 

 The Gateshead AQMA: Gateshead Town Centre (GC, 2005)  

1.2.20 North Tyneside Council does not have any AQMAs and therefore does not have an AQAP. 

1.3 Aim and ‘Spending Objectives’  

1.3.1 Our primary objective within the context of this study is to produce a Feasibility Study which 
identifies options with the aim of achieving compliance with Nitrogen Dioxide limit values 
contained in the 2008 Ambient Air Quality Directive in the shortest possible time. 

1.3.2 To support the primary objective, we have identified the options to be identified by the 
Feasibility Study should seek to achieve the following secondary obj
[...]
oximately 200 diffusion tubes deployed, the majority 
are in the AQMAs or close to busy roads near residential developments. These are 
calibrated by co-location with the real time monitoring devices. 

1.7.5 It is important to note that local monitoring results do not always align with the modelled 
results from the PCM models or our own air quality model because of the inherent 
uncertainty in modelling processes and in input assumptions. The extent and scope of 
measured and predicted exceedances at links are formalised in the Target Determination 
report.  

1.7.6 NO2 trends for each local authority are as follows:  

 In North Tyneside NO2 monitoring has shown minor fluctuations up and down each 
year but no exceedances of the annual mean objectives have been reported and no 
AQMA declared. Equally there has not been any decrease in the NO2 levels as any 
reductions in emissions have been offset by increased car usage.  

 In Gateshead, air quality has been improving for around six years with no recorded 
breach of the NO2 objectives. Given this trend, consideration had been given to the 
revoking of Gateshead AQMA in advance of the Secretary of State’s  July 2017 
Direction being issued.  

 In the Newcastle AQMAs the annual mean objective for NO2 was exceeded, or ground 
level concentrations were within 10% of the objective value at most monitoring 
locations in 2017. Most monitoring locations in the Gosforth AQMA also recorded NO2 
concentrations in exceedance of or within 10% of the annual mean objective.  

1.7.7 Model Results for Base Year 2017 and Projected Base 2021  

1.7.8 Atmospheric dispersion modelling was undertaken to assess the air quality in the 
projected base year ‘Do Nothing’ (2021) on the principal roads in the study area. This was 
used to inform Target Determination, which is detailed in the ‘Target Determination 
Outputs’ report submitted to Government and summarised in the figure below. The links 
marked with a black outline are those t
[...]
r and evaluate the Proposed Option as one.  

The Tyneside Monitoring and Evaluation Plan will be delivered by the in-house Project Management 
team using information supplied by the Scheme Delivery workstream. There will be a designated Lead 
Officer for the monitoring and evaluation, who will report directly to the Lead Officer for the CAZ 
Implementation.  

Resourcing 

As established in JAQU guidance, the resourcing of monitoring and evaluation activities will in the first 
instance be met from Clean Air Zone income or Implementation Fund. As set out below, this will be 
sufficient to cover the planned monitoring and evaluation activities for the Clean Air Zone 
Implementation. 

The Tyneside Authorities have limited revenue budgets and correspondingly efforts have been made 
to minimise resource requirements. Table 2 sets out expected elements and costs.  

Table 2 Resource Requirements for the Tyneside Clean Air Zone Monitoring and Evaluation  
Element Cost (£) Frequency/Count Cost Type Total 

Nitrogen Dioxide Monitoring Under 
discussion 

To be concluded at 
FBC 

Capital 0 

Particulate Monitoring Under 
discussion 

To be concluded at 
FBC 

Capital 0 

Pedestrian and Cycle Counts 5,000 8 Revenue 40,000 

Business Surveys 10,000 3  Revenue 30,000 

Traffic counts 10,000 3 Revenue 30,000 

Staff time for monitoring 5,000 8  Revenue 40,000 

Re-running of models 10,000 2 Revenue 20,000 

Report Writing 40,000 2 (1 & 5 year post) Revenue 80,000 

Total    £240,000 

These costs have been accounted for in the Financial Case. 

Reporting 

Monitoring and Evaluation will be reported as follows: 

 JAQU required reporting quarterly on air quality and other monitoring data;  
 Post Opening Scheme evaluation one year after scheme delivery; and 
 Post Opening Scheme evaluation five years after scheme delivery 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Air Quality Plan for Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside
	Appendix 2 Tyneside AQ Feas

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Tuesday, 26 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon

Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 
J McElroy and M McNestry

C145  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Foy, L Green and G Haley.
 

C146  AIR QUALITY PLAN FOR GATESHEAD, NEWCASTLE AND NORTH TYNESIDE 

Consideration has been given to a proposed response to the Secretary of State’s legal 
direction dated 27 July 2017, requiring Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside 
Councils to produce a feasibility study to identify the option which will deliver compliance 
with legal limits for nitrogen dioxide in the Councils’ administrative areas in the shortest 
possible time.  It sets out the issues faced in developing this study within constrained 
timescales set by government and recognises that decisions of this magnitude should not 
be taken without due consideration of the impact on specific and more vulnerable 
communities and therefore consideration has also been given to consultation taking place 
with the public and stakeholders on the potential measures to be implemented.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the submission of the Outline Business Case, as set out 

in the annex to the report, to the Government’s Joint Air 
Quality Unit, thereby meeting the requirements of the 
Secretary of State’s legal direction of 27 July 2017 be 
approved.

   
 (ii) That consultation take place with the public and stakeholders 

on the potential measures to be implemented to deliver 
compliance with legal limits for nitrogen dioxide in the 
Council’s administrative area in the shortest possible time and 
that the consultation will take place during a pre-election 
period.

   
 (iii) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Environment and Transport be authorised to 
approve the final form of the appropriate consultation 
materials.

   
 (iv) That officers be authorised to undertake further detailed 

analysis of a range of measures that might be implemented 
including non-charging measures and, where appropriate, 
those highlighted as a result of the consultation process, in 
order to inform a final decision as to which measures to 
implement.



   
 (v) That it be noted responses received as a result of the 

consultation process will be considered and further analysis 
will be undertaken, to feed into the preparation of a Full 
Business Case, which will then subject to Cabinet approval at 
that time and submission to government.

   
 (vi) That it be noted Newcastle City and North Tyneside Councils 

have been asked to approve cabinet reports with the same 
recommendations.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To fulfil the legal direction from the Secretary of State dated 

July 2017.
   
 (B) To enable further consideration of options with a view to 

improving air quality in Gateshead, Newcastle and North 
Tyneside.

 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: DeadlinePubminutes
Chair……….………………..


